variables. In the order allocation by manufacturer to supplier, at

supplier 3, it decreases by 72% in the -30% scenario and by 41%

in the -15% scenario. In the product sent from manufacturer to

retailer decision variable, changes in the amount of allocation

occur to retailer 6. The amount of change in retailer 6 is 80% in

both -15% dan -30% scenario. In the product sent between

retailer decision variable, there are changes in retailer 1. The

amount of change in retailer 1 in the -15% scenario is 26% and

remain unchanged in the -30% scenario.

For transportation cost from supplier to manufacturer parameter,

there is a change in the order allocation from supplier decision

variable. The value change of supplier 4 in -30% scenario is 33%

and in +30% is decreased by 100%. For material prices and lead

time parameter, in the order allocation by manufacturer to

supplier decision variable, there is a change in the value of

suppliers 3 and 4. The quantity of order allocation made to

supplier 4 in the -30% scenario has decreased by 100% the +30%

scenario it has increased by 33%. For transportation cost from

https://doi.org/10.25077/josi.v21.n1.p38-45.2022

MAHARANI, ET AL. / JURNAL OPTIMASI SISTEM INDUSTRI - VOL. 21 NO. 1 (2022) 38-44

Maharani et al.   DOI: 10.25077/josi.v21.n1.p38-45.2022 42

Supplier Transportation Alternatives

Period 1 Period 2  Period 3

Small

Truck

Medium

Truck

Large

Truck

Small

Truck

Medium

Truck

Large

Truck

Small

Truck

Medium

Truck

Large

Truck

1 - 280 - - 280 - - 280 -

2 160 280 1200 160 280 1200 160 280 1200

3 160 280 380 160 280 500 160 280 500

4 160 - - 160 - - 160 - -

5 - - - - 280 - - 280 -

Supplier Transportation Alternatives

Period 4 Period 5 Period 6

Small

Truck

Medium

Truck

Large

Truck

Small

Truck

Medium

Truck

Large

Truck

Small

Truck

Medium

Truck

Large

Truck

1 - 280 - - 280 - - 280 -

2 160 280 1200 160 280 1200 160 280 1200

3 160 280 700 160 280 1140 160 280 1140

4 160 - - 160 -  160 - -

5 - - - - - - - - -

Value Change Retailer Demand

-30% -15% 0 15% 30%

Objective Function 3,344,630 4,335,368 5,379,884 Infeasible Infeasible

Order Allocation by manufacturer to supplier 1990 4235 7140 Infeasible Infeasible

Product sent from manufacturer to retailer 450 450 2200 Infeasible Infeasible

Product sent between supplier 1550 1150 1550 Infeasible Infeasible

Value Change Transportation Cost of Supplier

-30% -15% 0 15% 30%

Objective Function 4,993,906 5,187,962 5,379,884 5,571,806 5,757,889

Order Allocation by manufacturer to supplier 6980 7140 7140 7140 7620

Product sent from manufacturer to retailer 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300

Product sent between supplier 1550 1550 1550 1550 1550